User's Guide
SLVU961–August 2013
4.5-V to 18-V Input, 5-A and 5-A Dual Synchronous
Step-Down Converter Evaluation Module
This document is provided with the TPS65279 PMIC evaluation module (EVM) as a supplement to the
TPS65279 data sheet. This user's guide includes the schematic, hardware setup, software installation and
bill of materials (BOM).
Contents

Use the following steps to power-up the EVM:
1. Apply 12 V to J1
2. Toggle JP1 or JP2 to enable Vout1 and Vout2, respectively
3. Apply loads to the output connectors.
8 4.5-V to 18-V Input, 5-A and 5-A Dual Synchronous Step-Down Converter SLVU961–August 2013
Evaluation Module Submit Documentation Feedback
Copyright © 2013, Texas Instruments Incorporated
www.ti.com EVM Bill of Materials
7 EVM Bill of Materials
Table 4 is the BOM for the EVM.
Table 4. EVM Bill of Materials
# Value Quantit Designator Footprint Manufacturer Manufacturer Part Number Description
y
1 10nF 6 C1, C2, C22, C23, C26, C27 0603 Panasonic -ECG ECJ-1VB1H103K CAP 10nF 50V CERAMIC X7R 0603
2 10uF 2 C5, C11 1210 Panasonic -ECG ECJ-4YB1E106M CAP 10UF 25V CERAMIC X5R 1210
3 10uF 1 C9 0603 Panasonic -ECG ECJ-1VB1A106M CAP 10UF 10V CERAMIC X5R 0603
4 1uF 1 C91 0603 Panasonic -ECG ECJ-BVB1A105K CAP 1UF 10V 10% X5R 0603
5 470pF 2 C17, C32 0603 Panasonic -ECG ECJ-1VC1H471J CAP 470pF 50V CERAMIC X7R 0603
6 47nF 2 C19, C30 0603 Panasonic -ECG ECJ-1VF1H473Z CAP 47nF 50V CERAMIC X7R 0603
7 22uF 12 C20, C28, C201, C202, C203, C204, C205, 0805 Panasonic -ECJ ECJ-2F60J226M CAP CER 22F 6.3V 20% X6S 0805
C281, C282, C283, C284, C285
8 470uF C204, C284 E_CAP_D8_L6.7 Nichicon RHA0J471MCN1GS CAP ALUM 470UF 6.3V 20% SMD
9 47pF 2 C18, C31 0603 Panasonic -ECG ECJ-0EC1H470 CAP 47pF 50V CERAMIC X7R 0603
10 47pF C231, C261 0603 Panasonic -ECG ECJ-0EC1H470 CAP 47pF 50V CERAMIC X7R 0603
11 ED500/2DS 3 J1, J18, J31 TB_2X5.0MM Onshore Technology Inc ED500/2DS Terminal Block, 2-pin, 15-A, 5.0mm
12 HEADER 3 PIN (1) 4 JP1, JP2, JP7, JP8 JMP0.3 Mil-Max 800-10-064-10-001000 Three Pin Header, Break SIPs into groups of 3
13 HEADER 2 PIN (2) 1 JP5 JMP0.2 Mil-Max 800-10-064-10-001000 Two Pin Header, Break SIPs into groups of 2
14 3.3uH 2 L1, L2 IND3 Coilcraft MSS1048-332NLB SMT power inductor
15 100K 4 R1, R2, R15, R16 0603 Panasonic -ECG ERJ-3EKF1003V RES 100k OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD
16 80.6k 1 R24 0603 Panasonic -ECG ERJ-3EKF8062V RES 80.6k OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD
17 60.4k 2 R18, R31 0603 Panasonic -ECG ERJ-3EKF6042V RES 60.4k OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD
18 7.5k 3 R17, R171, R321 0603 Panasonic -ECG ERJ-3EKF7501V RES 7.5k OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD
19 3.74k 1 R32 0603 Panasonic -ECG ERJ-3EKF3741V RES 3.74k OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD
20 0 4 R19, R30, R172, R322 0603 Panasonic -ECG ERJ-3GEY0R00V RES 0 OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD
21 2.7k 2 R23, R26 0603 Panasonic -ECG ERJ-3EKF2701V RES 2.70K OHM 1/10W 1% 0603 SMD
22 Test Point White 9 TP1, TP2, TP5, TP15, TP16, TP17, TP24, TP Keystone 5002 TEST POINT PC MINI .040"D WHITE
TP32, TP91
23 Test Point Black 4 TP10, TP12, TP13, TP14 TP Keystone 5001 TEST POINT PC MINI .040"D BLACK
24 5 Jumper, 2.54mm, open top, Applied on item 12, 13